

MANJEET, IPS

Superintendent of Police, Headquarters
First Appellate Authority (under RTI Act)
Police Headquarters (U.T.), 4th floor
Additional Deluxe Building, Sector-9
U.T., Chandigarh. Tele: 0172-2760810

ORDER

Appellant : Sh. Ajay Kumar

S/o Sh. Lautu Ram

R/o H. No. 164-A, Police Station-

26, U.T., Chandigarh

Public Authority : Chandigarh Police

CPIO : DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment

CPIO Reply : 243/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt./UT/54434

Dated 05.12.2024

This is an order in First Appeal bearing speed post no. EP920372875IN dated 12/12/2024 preferred by of Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Sh. Lautu Ram R/o H. No. 164-A, Police Station -26, U.T., Chandigarh under RTI Act 2005, received in this office undersigned, against the disposal of his RTI Application dated 18/11/2024 by CPIO/Establishment.

Facts:-

- 2. Vide RTI application dated 18/11/2024, the appellant had sought information on 02 point, which are as under:-
- a) Certified Copies of Willing for Change of Cadre/Absorption in Wireless Section with their undertakings collected from them for not claiming seniority of previous Cade/other manner and their-against Absorption Orders issued for selected then Constable No.2024/CP with other officials from office of E-2 Branch, Police Department vide No. 32367-75/E-II, dated 13/12/1983 be provided.
- b) Certified Copies of Willing for Change of Cadre/Absorption in Wireless Section with their undertakings collected from them for not claiming seniority of previous Cade/other manner and their-against Absorption Orders issued for selected then Constable No. 2024/CP with other officials from office of E-2 Branch, Police Department vide No. 33256-61/E-II, dated 21/12/1983 be provided.

The said RTI application was dealt by CPIO/Establishment and the same was disposed of vide no. 243/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt./UT/54434 dated 05.12.2024.

3. The appellant, is not satisfied with the information supplied by the CPIO/Establishment against his RTI application and has filed the instant mentioning therein that "Misleading, incomplete, Information provided by DSP-cum-CPIO (Estt.), PHQ-9, Chandigarh Police as under mentioned discrepancies.

- "1. The then Superintendent (Admn.)had also provided me vide No. 621/RTI-07/CPIO (PHQ)/UT/5363 dated 15.02.2008, certified departmental selection committee report recommendation for absorption of Const. Barjinder Singh the then Constabulary No. 2024/CP (NGO No. 301/CHG) alongwith of other officials C. Gurmukh Singh No.1188/CP, C. Pawan Kumar No.288/CP C. Kawaljit Singh No. 175/CP C. Amrik Singh No.1222/CP, Willings, Undertaking & Absorption Orders etc. under provision in RTI Act 2005 (Copy enclosed) but not provided me complete record. Now the denied to provide me Willings, Undertaking & Absorption Orders etc by DSP/HQ -cum- CPIO(Estt.), is totally wrong. In case not amended in earlier RTI Rules by Govt. of India."
- 4. The Comments in this appeal were sought from DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Establishment vide this office no. D-951/RTI/SP/Hqrs dated 17.12.2024, who intimated that the appellant requested in his application regarding the copy of willingness for change of Cadre/Absorption in the wireless section and undertaking for not claiming seniority of the then Constable No. 2024/CP (Now DSP/Communication). In this regard requisite information sought from Supdt. (Admn) and as per the report of Supdt. (Admn), it has been intimated vide letter No. 243/RTI-24/CPIO/Estt/UT/54434 dated 05.12.2024 to the appellant that the requisite information was third party related with Sh Barjinder Singh, DSP/Communication and same denied u/s 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act as Sh. Barjinder Singh, DSP/Communication submitted in writing that his personal information should not be shared with anyone.

DECISION

I have considered the appeal filed by the appellant viz-a-viz comments of DSP/HQs-cum-CPIO/Establishment. The undersigned being First Appellate Authority of CPIO/Estb. is found that the information sought in RTI application is related to Sh. Barjinder Singh, DSP/Communication, who has given in written that his information should not be disclosed to anyone. Therefore, the undersigned satisfied with the reply of CPIO i.e. information denied u/s 8 (1) (j) of RTI Act being third party information. The appeal is hereby disposed off, accordingly.

Superintendent of Police, Hqrs.
First Appellate Authority(under RTI Act)

No. D 958-60 /R/SP/Hqrs. Dated Chandigarh, the: 2012 2024

Copies to:-

- 1. Sh. Ajay Kumar S/o Sh. Lautu Ram R/o H. No. 164-A, Police Station -26, Chandigarh
- 2. DSP/Hqrs-cum-CPIO/Establishment, U.T., Chandigarh
- 3. I/C Computer Section

2nd Appellate Authority:- Chief Information Commission, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munrika, New Delhi-110067 within a period of 90 days.. Phone: 26161137 (2nd Appeal limitation period—90 days)